MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY CRMWISSION

RICHMOND, VIRSINIA
August 17, 1977

The monthly meeting of the Stete Highway Commission
was held at the Contral Highway Office in Richmond, Yirginia, on
August 17, 1972, a2t 10 a.m. The Chairman, M. OJouglas B, Fugate,
presided.

Present: Messvs. Fugate, Crowe, Zakin, ©itzpatrick,
Glass, Hall, Jemney, Landes 2nd¢ Roos.

On motion of Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass,
minutes of the meeting cf July 20, 1972, were aparoved,

Metion was made by Me, Flizpairick, seconded by
Mr. Giass, that permits issued from July 20, 1972, to August 16, 1472,
fnc1gsiue, as shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carried,

On motfon of Mr. Fltzpetrick. seconded by Mr, Glass,
cancellation of permits from July 20, 1972, to August 16, 1672, in-
clustve, 2% shown by records of the Depariment, was approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Fitzpatrick, teconded by
Mr. Glass, that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action awarding
contract for highway alr<ra’t tp Downtown Alrpark, Inc., for an Aero
Cormarder 650 on the hasiz of thetr suctetfon without trade-in of
$533,263. Moton carriad.

On motion of Mr. Roos, saconded by ¥r. ritzpasrick,
the 1972-73 Final Annuz! Operating and Maintenance Budget for the
1954 Series of State of Virafnia To1l Revenue Bords, was approved.

On motiar of Mr, Fitzpatifck, seconded by Mr. Janney,
the Commissien rejected request ¢® the Bperd o7 Supervisors of Carro]]
County for transfer to the primary system of Rouie 758 From Route 94
to Route 506, Route S08 from Route 758 to Rouke 721, and Poute 727
Trom Route 606 to Route 58, gince these sectionz de rot mest criterfs
for inciusior in the primary system.



: Hoved by Mr. Fltzpatrick, sscended by Mr. Glass,
that the Comrissfon confim letter bzi70% aetior on blds received
June 27, July 17, and July 12, 1972, 3= ~*e follow!ng projects:

Project UQOD-127-102, =501, B-602
Bridge and Approaches aver 3(L RR, City of Yichmond. Fward of eontract

to Tow bidder, Warren Brothers Co., Div. of Ashlanc 047, Inc., Richmond,
Virginia.

Lonstrusiicy dlght of W
Bid (Reguiar) ¥b13,366.5¢ EiE.EEE.ﬁ%
10% for englneering and additienal work 61,36E.Eh 1,850.42
Hork by State Forces &£,7BC.30
Flagging 16,500.0C
Mount chargeable to project 7.6,3368.00

Acet, Rec, City of Richmond - $%15,349.58
Acct. Rec. CEP Telephone {o. - §7,802.52
$336,586,90 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 17, Project 6017-030-103, C-502; 6017-089-102, C-501, C-503, B-602

From: 0.264 Mi. W. Int, 95 To: 4.398 Mi. W. Int. 95 and From: L.707 Mi.
E. 5tafford-Fauguier CL To: 0,254 M1. W. Stafford-Fauquier CL, Stafford
and Fauguier Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Henderson Constr,
Co., Inc., Fredericksburg, Yirginia, and 7. E. Xent & Sons, Fredericksburg,
Virginia, and J. L. & Garnett G. Kenj, Hechanicsville, Yirginiz.

Bid $1,586,770.25
102 for engineering and additional work 158,677.02
Hork by State Forces 7,371.00
Right of Way 355,7200.00
Utilities 32,009.00
Amount chargeable to project 2,139,827.00

$439,821.90 to be provided for 1n 1973-7% Primery Construction AlTocations.
Route ATt. 53, Project 6055-097-108, C-502, C-504, 3-513. B-§14

0.558 Mi. W. N&M Rafilway(Virginia City) - €.903 Mi. E. N&¥ Railway {Virginia
City). Wise County. Award of contract to Tow Sidder, #tley . Jackson
Company, Roancke, ¥irginia

Bid 52,488,384.75
10% for engineering and addittonal wark g40.838,47
Work by State Forces 10,008,322
Right of Way 18,500.00
UtiTities 40,800.00
Rallroad 4BC.00
Flagging £,610.00

Amount chargeable to project 2,822,379.00



Route 60, Project 6060-647-104, (-501

E.C.L. Williamsburg - ¢.031 M1. E. York-James L1ty County Line, James
Clty County. Award of contract te 1ow bidder, Basic Comstruction
Company, Newport News, Virginia, and Jack L. Massie Contractar, Ine.,
Williamsburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 833,743,389
10% for engineering and additfonal work 83,374,38
Work by State Forces 8,352.48
Right of Way 175,000,085
Flagging 2,35E.00
Amount chargeable to project 1.703,438.00

$147,731,00 to be provided for in 1973-74 Primary construction Allocations.
Route 60, Profect 0060-072-107, C-501, B-50]
0.170 M1, W. Int. 13 ~ D.664 Mi. ¥. Int. 522, Powhatan County. Award of

contract to lew bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanaoke, Virginia, and
Evans & Nash Censtruction Company, Appomattox, Virginla.

Construction Right of W
Bld {Alternate) SIS ahroat
10% for engfreering and additional work Ti2,717.08 T.50
Work by State Forces 17 ,6585,00
Right of Way 163,400.00
Utilfties 38,000.00

Amount chargeable to project 1,456,%59.00
Route 77, Project 0077-010-103 )

East River Mountain Turmnel Portal Buit7dings, Roadway Paving and Brldges,
Mercer County, West Yirginta, and 3land County, ¥irginia. Award of contract
to low bidder, Corte construction Company, Biuefleld, West Virginia.

Bid %6,771,231.55
102 for engineering and additional work &77,123,15
Amgunt chargeabTle to project 7448 ,3585.00

é?irg1niu Share = $4,043,712.00 - west Yirginta Share - $3.4D4,543.Dﬂ}
4,043,712.00 1o be provided far i1 intarstate Construction Allocations.

Route 77, Project (077-010-103 .

East River Mountain Tunnel Electrical Work, Mercer Caunty, West Yirainis
and Bland County, Virginfa. Award of contract ic low bidder, Walter
Truland Corporation, Arlingtan, Yirginia.

Bid 93,436,245.00
10% for engineering and additionmal work 343 ,624.50
Anount chargeabie to praject 3,779,8638.00

§Virg1n1a Share -$2,052,091.00 - West Yirginta Shere - $1,7£7.778.00)
2,052,081.00 to be provided for in Interstate Construction Allocations.



Route 83; Project 0083-025-109, C-807; 3083-097-101, C-501

2.295 M1, W. Int, Rte. 72 (Gearge’s Fary} - ESL Pound, Dickenson and
Wise Countles. Award of contract tc —aw bidder, Adams Constvyction
Corp., PlkeviTie, Xentucky.

Lonstruction Right of W
Bid $3,508,697.05 _gT‘EEE_. .u%‘l
10% for engineering and additional work 380.889.70 765.80
Work by State Forces B,732.90
Right of Hay 352,800.00
UtiTities 115,000.00
Amount chargeable to project &,674,.523,.00

Acct. Rec, [own of Pound - $1,980.35

$1.310,132,0C to be provided for in 1972-74 and 1974-75 Primavy
Construction Allocations.

Route 198, Avpiect 0199-047-101, C-501, B-£0i, B-602, B-603, B-604, B-605:
0199-137-T0%, C-507

Int. 5 - 0.718 M. 4. Int. €0, City of Wiil{emsburg and James City County.
Amar? af contract to Tow bidder, Higgersan-Suchanan, Inc,, Chesapeake,
¥irginia.

Construction Eight of Ya
Bid (Reqular) £3,582 672,00 _55‘34 m—l
10% for engineering and additional wark 408,267 .20 3.40
Work by State Forces 12,980.00
Right of Way 1,138,000.400
UtiTities 54,000.00
Amount chargeabie to project 5,698,957 .00

$995,857.00 to be provided for §n 1973-74 Primary Constructfon A7iocations.
Route 205, Project (205-048-104, C-501

0.068 M1. E. Int. Rte, 3 {Purkins Corner) = 0.154 M1. W. Int. Route 301
NBL {Edge H1i1}, Xing Gagree County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
A. N. Johnston Constructior Compary, Fredericksburg, Virginia.

Bid $236,904,34
10% for engineering and additional work 23,630.43
Work by State Forces £,393,00
Amount chargeable to project 262,983.00

$112,593.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 Primary Construction Aliscations.



Route 220, Project 0220-011.101, €-EQF

0.477 M1. N, Rie. 779 {Dalevilie! - 5.737 Mi. S. S0L Fincas+ie,
Botetourt County. Award of contrast ic low bidder, Turner Srothers,
Contractors, Saierm, Virginta,

sonstructior, Signt of Way
Bid LR 5
10% for engineering and additional work 165,958 .28 .0
Work by State Forces §,I30.00
Amcunt chargesbie to prodect 1,83d,408.0%

$671,337.0C to be provided for in 197374 and 1974-7K °rimar Construction
Allocattons.

Route 495, Project 0495-100-:04, 0-501, B-808

Lane Srep Eliminetion ai Routa 1, Cliy of Alexandviz. Agard of sontract
to low Lidder, Mseore Brothers vompary, Inc., Yerora, Virginte, and
Moare Brothers Company, Verons, Virginia.

Bid 3263.650.55
10¢ for enginzering and adcitional work 85,366 .08
Hork by Stzte Forces 2,686.00
Amount chargesbie o z»sject 921, 718.00

Route G2, Project 0602-J02-157, C-501

0.067 Mi. N. Int. R%e, 724 - 0.082 M1. 5. Int. Rte. 722, Fibemarle Coustv.
fard of contrect o low hidder, Moyer Construction Company, Staurton,
¥irginia.

Bfd $173,537.40
10% for enginesring and adSqtiona] wark 17,853,14
Work by State Forces B,994 .00
Utilittes . 438 .43
Amount chargeabie o praject 205,857 .00

$23,000.00 %o be preided for 1n 1973-74 and Subsequent years Budgets,
Route 502, Projecs C30E-047-177, £=5073 £a802-088-7718, ©-307

0.838 Mi. S, E, Yark-cames CIty S... - C.BBY M3, %, i, York-James M
C.L., dames City ar< York Counties. ‘ward of cartrecs to Gow bidder,
Chickehominy, Irc., M 1Tiamsburg, Virginls.

sonstructior Right of way
Bid {Alternate: 5178,490.80 .ot
10% for enginearing and edditfona” work 17.646,08 e
Work by State Forces Z,860.00
Utflities 8,543.00
Amount chargeable %o Eruje¢t 206,744.00
$88,000.00 to be provided for n 1873-7% and Suhsenuent Years Eudgets,



Reute 613, Project DE13-047-11", 5-53], 2-:I0°

Int. Rte, 614 -~ 2 252 M3, £. Im*. Rta. "=, Jdemes City County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Chickanar-ing, Inz., W1~ Tiamsburg, Yirginia,

Bid (ATternate; 3188,388.05
10% for engineering and acdi<iona; work 18,038, 20
Work by State Fories £,254.30
Utilities 2,223.00
Amount chargeahie to =roject 2.6,742.09

Route 627, Project 0527-034-135, $-B47: 082r-083-112, £-507

D.176 Mi, E. Rte, 847 - §.115 ¥%. 8. E. #arren and Frederick Co, Line,
Frederick and Warren Counties. Award of contract +o Tow bidder, Garratt,
Moon and Poo?, Inc., Blackstone, Virginia.

Bid $57,702.30
10% for engineering and additionz) work 12,170.235
Work by Ztate rorces 184,00
Milities T9,445.29
Amount chargegble to projezt 164,87 2.00

$26,000.00 to be provided for Ir 1873-74 ard Subsequent Years Budgets.
Route 636, Project 0E36-576-7144, £=507., B2
Int. Rie. 7- 1,088 Mi. £, Int, Rite. 1, Prirce H{i1Yiam County. Award of

contract to low ofdder, A. N, Johnston Copstruct?-r Company, Fredericksburg,
¥irginia.

Bid $3088,721.50
10% for englneering and addi*tional work 39,878.15
UtiTitles 17,32E.322
Flagging 32C.09
Amount charageable to »rsiect 456 248 .00

Acct, Reg, hational Homes Construction Cora, - 330,471.10

Acct. Rec. Feathersione Mall Shopping Cemter - 315,210.25

Acct. Rec. Bethlshem Steel Company - $73,283,30

§150,DGD.DD to be previded for im County's 7972-72 apd Subseguent Years
udgets.

Route 638, Project C£38-041-135, C-507, B-£28

Int. Rte, 40 - 2.489 Mi. W. Int, Rte. A0, Haiifax County. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Laramore Consir. Cc., Inc., lanvilie, Virginia,

Bid $194,087 .74
10% for engineering and additional work 18,408 77
Util1ties 1,728.14
Anount chargeable to project £14,522.20

$40,000.00 to be provided for n 1973-74 ard Subsequent Years Budgets.



Route 653, Project D658-019-1256, C-50:. 3-37°

Int. Rte. 655 - 1.407 M1. S. Int, Rie. 3o, Charloite Counity. Award of
cohtract to low bidder, D, W, Lyle fornoretion, McHenney, Virginia.

Bid 3147 724 8G
10% for engineering anc sdiitfensi work 18,772.48
Railroed T0,736.30
Flagaing a,050 .69
Amount chargeadle T2 projecs 77, A57.00

Acct. Rec, K& RR - $74,562.00
$13,000.00 tc be orovided Tor 3n 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgeis.

Aoute 666, Project DEG6-01:-135, L-501, B-523

Bridge and Aporozches pgve* Crtawba Cresk, Zotetsunrt leunty. Award of
contract tn Jow tidder, WiTking Construction Co., Inc., &mherst,
¥Yirginia.

Bid 3177 ,888.50
10 for engineering and additional work 11,788.86
Work by State Forces 194,00
UtiTitles £32.00
Amgunt chargeaxle ¢ oreject 130,558,500

$87,000.00 tg be provided for in 1973-74 and Subsequent Years Budgets.

High Strest, Project BEod4-T24-901, C-E0%

City Streets Central 5igrai Svstem, ity of Portsmouth. Awerd of
contract to low bidder, Bro3k B¥11 Construction Covp., Richmond. ¥irginia,
and Arthur E. Trivett, Rickmond, Virginia.

Bid 5827,384.45
10% for engineering and additiomal work 82,138.44
Work by Siate Forces 280.00
Technlcal Inspecticn by Zonsultant 43,060,00
Amount chargeabla t0 project £43,803.00

Acct. Rec. Clty of Portsmouth - $141,570.43
$216,262.00 to be g=ovided for in future Urban Sonstruction Allccatiens.

Yarious Strests, Frofsct MR-2-T2

Various Locations. Kansemond County, Award of contract to low bidder,
Thomas H. Wiggins, Whaleyv1lle, Wirgiria.

Bid 545,672,258
108 for engineering and additional work 4,B87.22
Amount chargeabie to oroject B0,173.00

To be financed from MNansemond County Secondzry System Maintenance Funds.



Route 608, Project FR-5-72

Bridge Repair - Rte. BC8 over SBL Rte. B1 (0608-011-702, M-500),
Botetourt County. Award of project to Tow biddew, H & S Construction
Co., Roancke, ¥irginia.

Bid $27,120.00
10% for engineering and addi+ional work 2,712.00
Amount chargezble to project £8,832.00

To be financed from Project D608-017-702, M-500 (Acct. Rec. 0224-2031)
Route 1, Project BR-7-72

Bridge Repair - Rte. T SBL over Nottoway River {D001-072-0955), Brunswick
and Dimwiddie Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, Donald H.
Selvage, Inc,, Amherst, Yirginfa.

Bid $57 659,00
10% for engineerding and additional work 5.765.50
Amount chargeable to project £3,425.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary System Maintenance Budget.
Routes UDOD, 64 and 56

— ——

From: 0.225 Mi. W. Hampton Blvd., To: Rta. 6564 and From 7.200 M1. .
Int. 64 Little Cr. Rd. To: 0.722 Hi. W. Int. 64 Little Cr. Rd., City of
Norfolk. Award of contract to low kidder, E. ¥. Williams Company, Inc.,
Norfolk, Virginia, and Ames & Webb, Incorporated, Morfolk, Virginfa.

4, Project UOOD-122-106, C-50T; 107, =501

Canstrugtion Right of M
Btd $5,29%,537.07 iglﬁ,EEI.EE
10% for engineering and additiomal work 529 ,453,70 £1,064.19
Work by State Forces 10,358.00
City of Norfolk 30,300.00
Utilities 7,696.00
Flagging 4,918.00
U. 5. Navy 26,400.00
Ameunt chargeable to project E,575,369.00

Acct. Rec, City of Norfolk - $673,998.97
$316,205.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction
Allacations.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Fitzpetriclk, ceconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commissior cornfirm letter balics attion rejecting bids
received July 12, 1972, on the following wrajects and guthorfzing
readvertisement of these projecis:

10th Street, Project (Q00-128-107, RW-207 CONTR. 1

Demeclition of Buildings ard Removal of Debrds and Rubble - Patterscr
Avenue - GIiTmer Avenye, City of Reanoke. Low Bid - 27 .62 over =stimate.

Route 13, Project £013-051-105, £-502

Ramps for Relocated Truck Weighing Statfom - 7.333 MY, ¥. oF WCL of
Chesapeake {WBL), Nansemond County. Low bid - 45.8% over estimate.

Route 40, Projeci 0040-081-104, -50]

ECL Waverly - 0,455 Mi. S, Sussex-Surry County Line, Sussex County.
Low bid = 27.2% over estimate.

Route 50, Projdect 0050-000-117, £-801; 00S0-020-175, C-EM

Yarious Turning Lanes. Crossovers and Drainage - Washington Blvd. -
Laudoun County Line, ArTington and Fairfax Counties, Low bid - 15.2%
over estimats.

Route B4, Project DO64-122-101, C-503, P-4D1, P-406

3. End Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunnel - Mapie Ave. - tlty of Norfolk. Low
bid = 31.1% over estimate.

Route 83, Project 0083-025-112, C-501, B-610; 0083-013-141, =501, b-501

51% Box Culverts and One Bridge - Int. Rte. 80 (Hays?) - Int, Rte. 46C
(Vansant}, Dickenson and Buchanan Counties. Low bid - 22% over estimate,

Route 500, Project 0600-DEE-125, C-501

Int. Rte. 639 - Int. Rte. 621, Horthamptoh County. Low b'd - 136.5% Cver
estimate.

Route 604, Project DA04-067-744, B-612

Bridge ovar lake Meade, Nansemond County. Low bid = 23.4% over estimate,



Route 626, Project 0626-091-129, C-501, B-617, B-623

0.800 M1. E. Int. Rte. 6256 -~ Int. Rte. 657, Sussex County. Low bid -
28.4% over estimate.

Route 637, Project 0637-025-127, C-501, B-B0H

Bridge and Approaches aver Cranes Nest River, Dickenson County. Low
bid - 15% ovar estimate.

Route 642, Project U642-061-156, B-614; 157, B=A1S

Drainage Structures, Brewers and Magnolia Creeks, Hansemgnd County.
Low bid - 21,9% over estlmate.

Route 713, Project 0713-CT2-739, C-561; 0713-251-1339, C-502

0.068 MI. 5. SCI lawrenceviTie - D.032 M. N. 5CL Lawrenceville, Town
of Lawrenceville and Brunswick County. Low bid - 19.5% aver estimate.

Project 5803-121-101, C-501

Parkfng Lot and Storm Sewer - Huntington Awvenue Parking Lot and 49th
Street Storm Sawer, City of Hewport News. Low bid - 30% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

that ¥oved by Mr, Janney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
d

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-B, a Jocation and
design publlc hearing was advertfsed to be held in the King and Quean County
Courthouse on July 24, 1972, at 10:00 a.m,, for the purpose ot considering
the proposed dual laning of Routes 14 and 33 from 0.030 mile east of the
west intersection of Routes 14 and 33 (Shacklefords) to 0.322 mile east
of the east intersection of Routes 14 and 33 {Shacklefords Fork] ¥n King
and Queen County, State Project 0014-049-104, C-5G1, and

WHERERS, proper notice was given in advance and Department
persorme]l were present at the designated Tocatton at the specified time

tgdcundu:t sald publfc hearing and no other persons made an appearance,
a

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommente] effects of
tha proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, alang with ail other, has been carefully reviewed,



NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVYED, that the 1pcation 2nd major
design features of this projact be approved in accordance with the plan
as proposed by the Department's engineers.

MOTION CARREED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Canney,
that

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with the provisions of Section 728
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a locatfon and
design public hearing was held in the Dublin High School, Dublin, Yirginia,
on June 15, 1972, at 10:30 a.m., for the purpose of considering the pro-
posed {mprovement of Route 643 f51uughter House Road) from the intersection
of Route 11 te 0.872 mile zouth of the intersection of Route 17 in Pulaskl
County, State Froject 0643-077-126, C-507, and

WHEREAS, ?rnper notlce was given in advance and 217 those
present were given a full opportunity to express thelr epinions and recca-
mendztions for or against the proposed project as presented, and thef:
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and emvironmenta’ effects oF
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l othar, has been carefully reviewet,

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location ard meicr
design features of thfs project be approved in accordance with the pi=r
as proposed and presented at the said Jocation and design public kear'ng
by the Depariment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved by  Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Route 29 in Amherst County has heen altered amd
regnnstructed 25 shown on plans for Project 0Q29-005-103, C-ED3, C-5I%:
&N

WHEREAS, one (1) section of the old road 15 no Tonger
necessary as 2 public road, the new road serving the same ¢itizens as the
old, and one (1? section of the old road 7s no jonger necessary for pUPDOSES
of the State Highway System, and two (2} sectfons of the old rpad are io be
transfarred to the Secondary System;



MOW, THEREFORE, BF IT RESOLYED, that pursuant tp Section
33.1-148 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1850, as amended, 0.70 mile of the
ald locaticn of Route 29, shown in blue and designated as Section 3 om
the plat dated June 25, 1971, Project 0029-005-103, C-503, C-505, be
abandoned as a part of the State Highwey System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVER, that pursuant to Section 33.1-T44
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.33 mile of old lecation
of Route 29, shown In yellow and designated as Section £ on the plat
and project referred tu hereingbove, be digcontinued as a part of the
State Highway Systems

BE IT ALSCO FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuent to Section
33.1-35 of the Code of ¥irginiz of 1950, as amended, 1.4 miles of the
old location of Route 29, shown in red and designated as Sectlons 1 and
2 on the plat and project refarred to herelnabove, be transferred from
the primary system to the secondary system af highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHERERS, Route 460 in Buchanan County has been altered
and receonstructed as shown on plans for Praject 0480-013-T07, C-50%,
and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no longer
necessery for purpeses o® the State Highway System, a new rozd having
been constructed 1n Tleu thereof:

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLYED, %hat pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.2%9 mile of the

pld Tocation of Route 460, shown in qe]]uw and designated as Seetions 1,
2 and 3 on the plat dated March 23, 1972, Project 0450-073=1701, C=305,
be discontinued &% 2 part of the State Highway System.

MOTTON CARRIED



Moved by Mr. HalT, seconded by Mr. Slass,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-42 of the {ode of
Virginia of 1950, as emended, request is made by the Town of WytheviTle
for maintenance payments at the rate of 57,500 per lane mile annually on
additional streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly payments
dal the rate of $1,500 per lane mile annually be made to the Town of Wythe-
ville on addftional streets totaling 0.36 m!le and meeting standards
required by the aforemantioned section of the Cods effective July 1, 1972,
for the quarterly payments due after September 30, 1972. The additionai
streeis and mfleage e7igible for payment are described as follows:

WMin. ¥iew Drive - Exist. payv. east to 13th Street - 0.07 Ma of
2 Lanes

Irvin Strest

{3.05 Mile of
2 Lanes

0.05 Mile of
Z Lanes

North from Umberger Street - 0,05 Mles of
Z Lanes

Exist. pav. east to T3th Street

13th Strest -~ Mitn. Yiew Orive to Irvin Strest

Fisher Rpad

Wythe Drive West from Cove Road - Q.13 Mile of

Z Lanes

These additiens, totaling 0,36 mile, will incranse the
total mileage in the Town of Wytheville from 45.99 miles o 45.35 miles
of approved streats and the lane mileage increases 0.72 lane mile From
31.98 Tane miles to 92.70 Jane miles subject to payment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Hall, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatriok,
that

WHEREAS, Route 58 1n Scott County has been altered and
recensiructed as shown on plans for Project 0058-084-104, C-501; and

WHEREAS, five sections of the old road are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a hew road having
been constructed in 1ieu thereof, and six sectfons of the ofd road are
10 be transferred to the Sacondary System of Highwayss



NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESODLVED, that pursuant to
Sectien 33.1-144 of the Cade of Virginiz of 1950, as amended, 0.64 mile
of old Route 58, shown in yellow and designated as Sectians 2, 3,14, 5
and 10 on the plat dated June &, 1972, Project 0058-084-104, C¢-501, be
discontinued as part of the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thet pursuznt to Section 33.1-35
of the Code of Virginfa, 1950, as amended, 2.04 miles of the old Route
23 shown in red and designated as Sections 1, &, 7, 8, 9 and 13 on the
plat and project referreg to hereinabove, be transferved frem the Primary
system to the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by My. Hall, + seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request ic made by the City of Kinchester
for mainienance payments at the rate of $1,500 per lare miie ennually on
additional sireets meeting required standards.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RFSOLVED, that the quartarly payments
at the rate of $1,500 per Tane mile anmually be made to the City of
Winchester on additional streets totaling 0.77 mile with a Jane mileage
af 1.42 miles and meeting standards required by the aforementianed section
of the Code effective October T. 1972, “ar the guarterly payments due after
December 31, 1572, The additlonal streets and M leage eligihle for payment
are described a5 follows:

JeFfarson St. = End Exist. St. to West 6EQ! = 0.713 Mla of
? Lanes
Handlay Ava. - End Exist. S5t. tc Ballview - 0.22 Mile of
2 Lanes
Bellview Ave, - End Exist. St. to West 1528 = (.20 Mile of
2 lLanes
Prince George Ct. - Handley Ave, 1o Emd St. = [0.02 Mile of
Z Lanes
Princess Ct. - Bellview Ave. to End 5t, - 0.02 Mile of
2 Lanes
Mosby St. - End Exist. 5t. to Handley Ave, - 0.01 Mile of

2 Lanes



These addftions, totaling 0.71 mile, will increase the
tota] mileage in the C1ty of Winchester frowm 56.41 miles +o 57,12 riias
of approved streats and the lane mileage lncreases 1.47 Tane milsg fr-r
T12.82 lane miles to 114.24 lane miles sublect to payment,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Janney, sectonded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-2271 of the Code of ¥irginia trovices
a fund for fiscal 1372-73 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be axpended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other estahTishments will be byilt
under Firm contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Spotsylvania County
has by resalutfon requested the use of tndustrfal sccess funds to provide
access 10 the new facility to be constructed by Bookerafters, Incorporeted,
adjacent {0 the SCL of the City of Fredericksburg 1n SpotsyIvania County,
estimated 1o cost %$6E,000; and

WHEREAS, 1% appears that this reguest fz11s within the
Intent of Section 33,1-227 and has compiied with the provisions of the
Highwey Commission's policy on the use of industrial access Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $65,000 from the 1872-73
Industrial access fund be aTlocated to construct an arcess road t0 The new
factTiy of Bookcrefters. Incorporeted, io be constructed adjacent toc the
SCL of the Cfty of Fredericksburg in Spotsylvania County, Froject 0756-088-
165, C-501, contingent upon the necessary right of way and adjustment oF
utilities belng provided at no cost to the Commonwealth, and the industry's
enterfng 1nto a fivm contract for the constructian of 1ts faci11ty.

MOTION CARRIED

. Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Landes,
tha

WHEREAS, Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fizcal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to " . . . he expanded by the
Commission for constructing, reconstrycting, mafntaining or improving
accass roads within countles, cities and towns to industrial sStes an
which manufacturing, processing or ather establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed.™; and



WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Franklin County
and the Council of the Town of Rocky Mount have by reselutions requested
the use of industrial access funds to assist in nroviding access to the
new facility to be constructed by Martin Processing Company. Incorporated,
lggatsg in the Town of Rocky Mount 1n Franklin County, estimated to cost
+000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highway Commission's pelicy on the use of industrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $51,000 from the
Industrial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to assist 1n providing
access to the new facility of Mertin Processing Campany, Incorperated,
Tocated In the Town of Rocky Mount in Franklin County, Project 9999-157-
10z, C-501, contingent upon the mecessary right of way and adjustment of
utilities being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth,

MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginis provides
2 fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 ta * . . . be expended by the
Comnisston for constructing, reconstructing, maintafning or improving
access roads within countfes, cities and towns to industrial sites on
vhich manufacturing, processing or other establishments w!ll be bullt
under flrm contract or are already constructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City cf Roanoke has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to assist in
providing accass to the proposed facilitles of Appalachfan Power Company ,
to be located off Ninth Street in the Roanoke Industrial Center 1n the
City of Raanoke; and

WHEREAS, the new facility 1s basically an affice buiTdng
and service centar for Appalaghian Power Company's operations and not
manuFacturin?, Erﬂcessing.research gnd develcpment, or a type of facility
which is basTcally manufacturing 1n nature; and

WHEREAS, 1t has been the fntent of this Commission to
restrict the use of industrial access funds to the purpose of assisting
in providing access only to the aforementioned types of faci1lities.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the requast of the
City of Roanoke 75 hereby denied.

MOTION CARRIED



that Moved by HMr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
e

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the 3aards of Supemizome
of Bland and Grayson Counties have requested that certaln roads whizk -:
longer serve as a public nécessTiy be discontinued as parts of the
Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant ta segtion
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, the following reess
be discontinued as parts o the Secondary System of Highways, effogidce
this data:

BLAND COUNTY - Section 1 of old logcation Rte. 717
from Sta, 90H40 (Rta. 7177 to the
Wythe Co. Line, Proiect 0o77-010-107,

Pad] —-mmma- - - —mm—meme (.95 Mile
BRAYSON COUNTY - Sectign 1 of old Tccation Rte. KGO
from Sta. 157400 te Smyth Co. Line,
Project 0600-038-141, CaB0Z -———m=mam——mn 0.97 Hiie
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Jarney, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia providas
a fund for fiscal 1972-73 of $2,500,000 to * , . . be expended by the
Commissfon for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, ¢ities and towns to {ndustrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already censtructed.”; and

WHEREAS, the Brard of Supervisors of Essex County has by
resalution requested the use of Industrial access Ffunds to provide access
0 the expanding facilitfes of CAMCO, located off Route 627 and just west
of Tappahannock in Essex County, estimated tc cost $40,000; and

WHERERS, 1t appears that this request fzlls within tra
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has canpiied with the pravisions of the
Highway Commissian's policy on the use of industrial access funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESCLVED, that $40,060 from the irdys-
trial access fund for 1972-73 be allocated to construct an 2ccess poed &
the expanding fact1ities of CAMCO, to ba constructed off Routs 627 and wass
af the Tewn of Tappahammock 1n Essex County, Project 0723-028-132, C-507%,
contingent upan the necessary right of way and adiustment of utilitdes
being provided at no cost ¢ the Commonwealth, and the industry's entering
into a firm contract for the construction of its expanding faciiitias.

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, the Department, ¥n cosperation with the City
of Alexandria, has proposed a replacement for the presently inadequate
and structurally unsafe bridge carrying i. S. Route 1 over the R, F. & F,
Railroad Potomac Yards in the City of Alexandria; and

WHEREAS, bids have been received and the Alexandria City
Council has authorized execution of the City=-Stata Cooperetion Agreement
and has thereby comcurred that the ¢ontract for the initdal phase of the
new bridge should he ewarded; and

WHEREAS, the C1ty of Alexandria ts very concerned about
planning for the relocation of U. §. Route - through the City, amd,
particulerly, that segment on Patrick end Henry Streets south of the
propesed new bridge; and

WHEREAS, the City's primary concerns are that this sagment
of U. 3. Route 1 bifghts the adjoining residential neighberhoods, can-
stitutes a serfes of treffic hazards and generates excesstve afr pollution;
and

WHEREAS, the City points out that, %n addition to the
praposed new bridge in Alexandria, U. S. Route T is bteing improved south
of the City ¥n Falrfax County and wil1 e Tmproved north of the Cfty in
Arlington County when I-595 is constructed, and the Clty therefore contends
that action should hegin now to relocate znd improve the segment in
Alexardria sauth of the proposed bridge; and

WHEREAS, the City therefore is reguesting assurznce that
the Department, within appTicable Taws and budget Timitations, will
cooperate in plamning, fimancing, and subsequent construction of a new
U. S, Route 1 corridor, and

WHEREAS, the Department concurs that constructien of a Ty

U. 5. Route 1 corridor is a meritorious project that deserves high priority
consideratfan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 4F 5t is the desire of
the L1ty Council of the City of Alexandriz, the Department will cooperate
with the City, the Washington Metropol4tan Area Trangit Authority, and
other cencerned agancies ir plannfng a new corridor for U. 5. Route 1 in
a location acceptable to the City and the state; and will cooperate 1n
seeking expeditious financing of the project as additional moneys becoms
avallable to the State through the Faderel Highway Administration [as has
been proposed by a bil1] recently introduced in Congress) or otherwise, and
through reprogramming of funds currently assigned to Alexamdria highway
Eaudggis where changes in priorities are Iater aqraad to by the City and

g te. :

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Crewe, seconded by Mr. Eakin,
that

WHERERS, Section 33,71-288 of the Code of ¥irginia as
emended by the 1972 General Assembiy provides that the Commission mey
Tn its discretion use any part of the funds available for maintenznce
of State highways 1n any construction district in which is located amy
project authorized for +0l1 revenue bond financing by the State Highwa:
Commissfon as described fr Saction 33.1-268, or by the Richmond Metro-
politan Authority as dascribed by Section 33.7-32 y and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission provides 1mited atd tc
facil1ties financed under the Revenue Bend Acts of 1954 and 186E, the
R¥chmond-Peterskurg Turnpike and the El1izabeth River Tunnel Comm?sston,
and

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to provids similar atd
to the Richmond Metropolitan Autherity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Highway Commission
will provide aid to the Richmond Metropolitan Authority in the form of
actual mainienance of the expressway systan, exclusive of the Boulevard
Bridga, as seqments of the system are constructed by the Authority apd
opered to traffic, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such zid will be Timlted to
the performance of Ordfnary Maintenance Activities, as defined in *he
Department of Highways' Activity Code Manual, znd to pavement rmarxing
but shall rot include other maintenance replacement activities par any
costs Tncurred from toll collection expenses.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr., Landes, that

WHEREAS, the Department entered into 2 contract wiih Greer
Brothers and Young for 6.264 miles of grading, drainage and bridges 1r.
Albemarle and Nelson Counties, known as Project 0064-002-102, &-301, E-807,
B-602, B-603, B-604, B-654, G-302, B-6D5; 0064-062-101, G=-302, B-301, aor
the 16th of June, 1969, in the amount of $10,182,997.12, and

WHEREAS, there have been major s]ides on this project which
were further aggravated by Hurricanpe Agnes, and



WHEREAS, there is a stréng Jossibility thet the cost of
removal of these sifdes, plus the cost of normal averruns, may exceed
the twenty percent overrun allowed by Section 104.02 of the 1988 Road
and Bridge Specifications.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that in the event it {3
apparent the twenity percent aliowable overrun will be exceeded, the
Commissioner 1s hereby autharfzed to enter Into & supplanental agreement
with the centractor to complete the project.

MOTION CARRIED

On motfon of Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr, Fitzpatrick, the
Comission rejected the request of the Smyth County Board of Supervisors
for transfer to the primary system of Route 762 from Interstate Route a1,
Ex{t 13, to Route 600. since this section does not meet criteria for
Tnclugion in the primary system.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, seconded by Mr. Glass, that

WHEREAS. the purpose of this resolution is to amend the
Hauling Permii Manual to allow movements of all types from daylight
{ane half hour after sunrise) to 11:00 a.m. on Saturdeys., The effective
dates of this policy is September 1, 1972, and Tt will remain in effect
2s a trial policy for ninety (50) days; and

WHEREAS, Section 4, Page 22 of the Hzuling Permft Manual
states, “permits shall not be 1ssued for movements on Saturday after
lzdu‘c1uck noon nor at eny time on Surday or holidays {except in emergencies),
an

WHEREAS, the following are considered holtdays for tha
purpose of permit restrictions:

New Years Day January Tst
Memorial Day Last Monday in May
Independence Day JuTy 4th

Labor Dey
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day

First Monday in September
Fourth Thursday in Movember
December 25th

I 1 F 1 1 1

. If a holfday falls on Sunday, the fallowing Monday is con-
sidered a holiday and restricted as other holidays.



_ Travel will not be allowed on one-half day preceding or
following a holiday.

For widths in excess of 10' 4", in addition to the ebove
restricttons, travel wi11 not be allowed on Fridey afternnons nor on
Saturday morning; and

WHEREAS, Sectfon F-4, Page 34, covering movement of mobila
homes, prefabricated house sectfons and boats on trailers with widths 1n
excess of 10' 4" but not more than 12' stetes, "movements not be perm?tted
on Friday afternoons, Saturdays, Sundays or holidays (Janugry 1st, Memorfal
Day, July 4th, Lzbor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Da;g.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Section 4, Page 22, of
the Hauling Permit Manual be revised to read as follows:

Permits shall not be issued for movements at any time on
Saturday after 11:00 a.m. nor at any time on Sunday or holidays (except iIn
emargencies).

The following days are considered hoTidays for the purpose
of parmit restrictions:

Thanksgiving Day

Fourth Thursday in Hovember
Christmas Day

Decemher 25th

1T a Reliday falls on Sunday, the follewlng Monday fs con-
sidered a holiday and restricted as other hol{days.

New Yaars Day - January 1st

Memorial Day - Lest Monday 1n May
Independence Day - July 4th

Labor Day - First Monday 1n September

Travel will not be allowed on ome-half day preceding or
following a holiday.

For widths in excess of 10' 4", 1n addition to the above
restricticns, travel will not be allowed on Friday afternoon.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Section F-4, Page 34, be
revised to read as follows:

Movement will not be permitted on Friday afternoong,
Saturdays afier 11:00 a.m., Sundays or holidays {January Ist, Memorial
Day, July 4th, Labor day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Dayi. felthar
wiTl authorized travel be given for one-hzlf day preceding or following a

hoTiday.



AND BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESOLVED, that this poiicy become

effective Septewber 1, 1972, and remein in effect for ninety (30) days on
a trial basis.

MOTION CARRIED

On motton of Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Roos, the Comission
deriied request of the Falefax County Board of Supervisors for restriction
of fruck traffic on Route 703, Haycock Rezd. The chatrman said he thaught
approval of the request would lead to a flood of similar requests from
other densely populated aress. He said he believed the trucks pay their
fair share of road use taxes and should ba allowed to use the State's
roads, and that he doubted that the Commission has the powsr to vestrict
types of traffic from roads that are capable of carrying them.

Mr. Harwoaod, DeEuty Commissioner and Chief Engfneer,
reviewed recent organization changes within the Pepzriment.

The chairman reviewed correspondence recefved since the
July meeting ragerding the proposed widening of the Richmond-Petersbiurg
Turnpike. He said he thought the Commissfon action at the duly meetdng
was entirely correct but thet the Highway Cormissfon and the Highway
Department recognize thet this §= not the final soiution. He safd the
1m?fnvement af the turnpike by adding two ianes may not ke a Tong runm
soiution and that the Highway Department 1s activel seeking, and will
continue fo seak, a more permanent solution to supp%ement the plan of the
Turnpike Authority.

Mr. Roos reported that the committee headed by him to
consider personnel problems 1s working and hopes tc have recommendations
ready for the Commission by December.

The chatrman said that Mr, Roes and Mr, Britton had baen
selected to serve on a committee to review the payroll system of the State.

The chairman spoke of the dedication of Mr. J. V. Llarke,
Director of Operations, who was retiring on September 1 and expressed
appreciation for his services with the Department.



Yoved by M. Fitzpabrick s Becciied by Mr, Crows ’

WHEREAS, In conmectlon wlth Roube §4, Stete Hipiway Project
DO64-043-101, AW-201, In Hernrdco County, the Cormormwezlth eccuired certaln
lanﬂs,pm'tinmufﬂhichneuﬂ:uidethanmlrimt of way, from Retall
Stores Corperation by Certlflcate No. G-8685 es recorded in Deed Bogk 1177,
Page 344, wiich came ks been settled by an Agreemsnt sfter Certificater
mmmmmmn.mwmmﬂng, 1964 as
recordsd in Deed Boak 1170, Poge 401. These instrmments ave of record 4in
thaﬂfﬂnenfﬁ:eﬂle:knfthctﬂreuitﬂmmturmni:ucum; and

northesst proposed right of way @md Idmited access Iine, from 2 polnt 106
feet opposlie aporeximate survey Statian 255400 {eenterline W.B.L.) to &
point 106 feet opposite asrrreximate swmay Station 260450 (centerline W.B.L.}
is needed far the wes of the State Figlway Syetem and the sale of ssme
13 deamed by him o be in the milic interest,

MW, THEFEFORE, in asecrdence with the provisians of Sectim
33.1~93 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as smended, it is the Judgmart of

g

Moved by Me, Fltepatrick s Zectryded Ty M. Crewe -
that:

WHEFEAS, in conmeeticn with Route 501, State Highway Project D501-
015-104, FwW-201, the Commarwealth sequired cerbein lands Prgm W1llard L.
Austin and Mildred F. Mustin by Certificate Ho. C-15569, = resorded 4n Deed
Boak 432, Pege 613, in the OFfice of' the Cleric of the Clroult Court of Cemp-
bell County: and

m,t&wmmthedtmwaemmtu
mwmamwwmwmmmmmﬂumm
nastaidanrﬂnutamlinmﬂerthathemmenﬂiydewlnprﬂslmd;m

WHEREAS, the Stete Highwmy Cemwrdseioner has pertifMed In wrdting
ﬂmtthapﬁmalnflmil&ihg%anth&mthmtpmeﬂri@rtnfw
Hmmﬁtl:nmﬂmastmvisadmmed of vay line of Reute 501, frem
a point 55 Feet oppoalte survey Station 42.3 (affies revised cotfterline)
to & point 55 fest oppopite approximete survey Statiem YIS (office revised



centerling) doss nmot constitute a secticn o ths pubiic roat an? is doamed
by m no longer necessary for the uses =2 %he 3tats Highway System.

) NOW, THEFEFCFE, the camreyamas of Zoe ezld corblon of lamd, In se-
cordanee with the rovisione of Seetic: 33.1-1HD oF She 1060 Zode of Wioginds,
85 amended, is spproved and the Stete =Sy Comissismen in havehy stther.
1zed to exscute & dsed In the name o the Scomcrneealth CONVEY- N same, with-
oub warranty, to the ediointng lasdox—mr o ~eco” “or & consideratisn zatis.
factory to the State Right of Way Enginesr aid subfecs o soch regtriotians
a5 mAy be desmed reoudslite,

Motion Cevviad,

Moved by Mp, Fitzratrick | paoonded hp Mn, Covewe .
that

WEEREAS, In commectlon with the memiobies " 7la Fssidency Lot in
Albemarle Jounty. now tha Cliy of Cherictiesv Ie, <he fomevweslth
gertaln lands Srom Jearge Gllmer and Ruth D. Climer by deed dated April 29,
1042, as resceded in Deed Book 255, Page T6; mmd from James =, Bowen =md
Pecples Hatlonsl Bank of Charlotiesviiie exesutors wnder the w1l of R, oO.
Hell by deed dabed Sectamber 10, )52, 58 recorded in Deed Pook 303, Page
262. ‘Thase dewds asre of resord in the (ffiee of the Cleric of the Mrepit
cort of Alhemarle Courrty; amd

WHEREAS, the Commonmweslth has —irchesad arether pareel of land ipon
which the new Resldency Office wlll e comstmobed: smd

WHEFEAS, the old Residency Tot wili rc Icnge™ be nesded and ss socn
mthm&sidmmﬂfﬂa&buﬂdir@mmsm,ﬁpmmetnm
tize the ¢ld lot far sale; znd providad the highest “ld received 13 not
mm,mmemsenmsmmmmmmmmam
satizfactory to the State Right of Way Englneer: snd

WHENEAS, the Stabe Fletwey Comimnicmer has certifisd, In weiting,
that the 10.717 scres, move or less, land of the C1F Chewiottssville Res
Lot a8 aogulred by desds recorded In Dess 3ogir 255, Page 75 apd in Deed Beek
303, Page 262, do not sonstitute secticne of the miblie rTosds ard sre desmed
by him no longer nessssary for the uses of the Steie Tgvey System =8 of
the dabe Lthe new Charlottesville Residencr Of“ce s acmeleted,

NOW, TEEREFOFE, 1r accordanse wlth the provisions of Sectlan
33.1-143 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, a= awriec, the zale of the gpid
land, 30 certifisd, !s hereby amcreved and tme Stzte Highwey Comrdasdongr
is berehy authorized to exscube, ir the sare of the Commoresl h g desd to
nﬂmayi::me, without werranty, subiest to sur: restrdotions he mzy decm
requisite.

Motion Carmded.



Moved by Mp, Mltzpatrick s dzconded by M. Crowe R

WHEREAZ, In comection with Feutes 13 and 58, State Mgy Profect
1284-A-3, the Commonwealth acquired eartedn lands, a portion of whinh “des
uutaideﬂnmlri@tnfm,ﬁmﬁmeJ.Iaede.mIeebydﬁd
dated June 12, 1942 a5 recorded in Deed Boclc 212, Fage 458 #n the 0f%ipe o
thnﬂlﬂﬂtuftreﬂimit&IEtﬁfmsmm,mﬂmﬂi‘m:f
Norfolk; and

WHEREAS, the land Jying oulaide the newmel right of wey has besn pe—
questad by various parilics; aml

VHEREAS, the land contalms 35,900 square feet, af which ws pronose
to sell 9,575 square feet for otreet pumposes to the Clty of Nexfolk snd o
edvertise 29,925 square foet, mome or lsss: and provided thae Hgh bid re-
celved 18 not aatisfactory to the Depariment, we propose to negotiate = ssis
fm-mﬂlmﬂuithmwmemlungtapagacmﬂdemtimsaﬂsmﬂtwtctus
Department; and

WHERRAS, the State Highway Commlsslioner has parflfled in writing
that the 1land lying on the northwest side of and adlscent to the northwest
right of wsy Iine from & point 66.25 feet te zpproxdimete survey Station
+80 (eerberling northwest arter cornection fo @ polnt £65.25 feat oppoalte
spproximate survey Station 5420 (cerberline riortiweat cuter comnsetion) does
mtcmntimaaectimufthemmjiemadandisdemdbytﬂmmlor@er
necessary forr the uses of the Stete Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordanes with the provisions of Saptiem
(.1-149 of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, ae smended, the male of the said lard,
S0 cartified, Ia hereby spproved and the State Riglvmy Comiesioner 1s hereby
authnm e=] to axecuts in the name of the Soormvenlth deeds to convey same,
Hithout warranty, subleat to such restrictions =8 he may deem requisite.

Mutlon Carmied,
Moved by Mr. Mtmnetrick . Seccnded by Mr. Crowe :

WHEFEAS, In comrectlion wdth Route 571, State Blgtway Project 0671-
270-147, C-501, ecertain lands were acquired fran the Tovn of Newsoms oy desd
dated March B, 1971, m9 reccrdsd in Deed Book 195, Pege 822 in the Offlce of
tmm.ﬂkufthetﬁrmutcamofmtmcmmﬁy;m

m,mwmmmmﬁsmmmm
lmdlxmgsmthufmdaﬂjmbtnﬂeamthmlﬂ@tafmumnf
Route 671 from survey Station 159465 (Offfce Fevised Centerlire Routs £71)
to awrvay Station 160+20 (Offiece Revisad Cemberline Poute £71) te sonveved
tuthminu:durthatthegmmmmdnvelupﬂmiraﬂjniﬂngpmpemy;
and



WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissicoer has certified in writing
that the Iand sauth of and adjacent 3o the south normel right of way
line of Foute 671 from a point 25 feet cooo=lte survey Station 155455 (FPine
Revised Cantarline Route 671} to & polns 25 feot ooposite movey St=ticn
160420 (Office Pevised Centerline Route 872) does nmot comstitute a section of
the public road and 1s deemed by him no longsr nocessary for the uses of ke

State Highway Systam.

N, THEMEFQFE, the canveyance of the sald land, so certifted, iz
fhe adjcining landewners of record, in sseonmdance wish Yhe —rovisions o
Secticen 33,1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginde, a5 mmended, 18 havety aoproved
ard the Stzte Highway Comnlssioner 18 hereby suthordzed tc exenuts *r +he
name of the Cammawealth a deed, wlthout werrenty, for a considerstion aat-
isfactary to the State Ripht of Way Englneer snd subjsct to gush restrictions
25 may be decmed] repmdsits.

Motiom Cappdles,

Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick y Beoomded by M. Crowe
thet

WHEREAS, in connection with Reute 220, State mighway Profect 0599~
128-100, RW—201, the Cormormealth eeouired certain lands , 8 partion of whdch
es ocutside the normal of way, frou Thomss 5, ¥artin ond “surice M,
Martin by deed dated June I, 1569, as recorded in Deed Book 1258, Page £18:
and frem Sputhern Stobes Rosnciee Cooperetive, Thoorvorated by deed dated
September 16, 1970, &8 reconded in Deed Bock 1262, Poge 664, These doeds

anofrawzﬂlnthenfﬁmnrtheme:kaftheﬂuatmg&mmtnfthemww
Roanclee; and

WHEREAS, the State Higlway Conrlpsionar kgw certified in writing
that the parcels of land, eo acquired, Iying southesst of and sdiasent to
the southesat proposed right of way and 1imited ascess lips fron & rolnt
34 feet cpposlte survey Stablan 10+U7 (canterline Rems ™A™ to a opolnt
approximately 39 feet spposite approximete survey Statlen 11$35 (centerline
Ramp "A"} inelrding the ares in the slisy, and from 2 point £2 feet gopomlte
survey Statlon 12456 (cemterline Ramp "A") Lo a2 polnt 30 fest oppoaite sUrVEy
Station 1514 (centerline Famp "A") are mot nesded for the uses of the State
Eiglwa;yﬂyatamanﬂtheexchmgemﬂfarsﬂeursmisdmwmmbein
the oublin interest.

NoW, THEREROFE, in aceordance with the mrovisions of Sectlmm 33.1-02
of the 1900 Code of Virginig, an smended, 1t 1a the Judgmemt of this
Commi saiem thet the cooveyanee of the lend, so certifed, 1= In the public
Infeveat gnd the State Hghway Commizsloaer 1s khereby muthordzed to executs
adaﬂhthenmofﬂmcmeﬂthmyingsm,uﬂimmx, o
tMaddeﬂnQMUfmnmﬂmﬂfurtnmnw azresabls to payineg
bn amount setlisfactany to the State Right of Way Enginsar gnd sublect to such
restrictions as may be dmemed requisite.



Motion Carrdsd,

Mowved iy Mr. Fitzpatrick . seconded by Mr. Croene
thet

VHERAS | 1in, ecrmection with Boute 50, State Righeray Proieot
0D50-0D00-101, BW-201, the Commiameeplth acqulred certaln lands froes Paul
E. Sullivan and Elizsbeth H. Bullivan by Certificates No. 2-598U, dated
Mareh 11, 1964, ease for wirdch hsa been completad, as recorded in Dead
Boclt 1541, Page 299, in the Office of the Clerk of the Cimouit Court:
of Arlingten County: and

WEEREAS, Arlirgtaon County hsa vequesatad that a2 portion of the
lands aeqmrired from the Sullivans be coveyed to them; and

WHENEAS, the State Blpiwsy Commiasioner has esrbified in wrlt—
irg that the land 1ylng on the narth =lde of =nd sdlacent to the north
normal right of way llme, fran o polnt 231 fact opoosite mipwvey Statiom
11456 (cormection to Arlingten Tewers snd Yort Mper Tidve) to 5 paint
18 feat opposite mrrvey Station 12400 (eormection between Fept Myer Drive
ang Meade Btreet) 1a deamed, by Iim, no longes necessary for the uses of
the State Fighway System.

NOW, TEEREFORE, in accordsmnee with the provislans of Seotimn
33.1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginie, as smended, the conveyanse of the
8aid land, so ceptified, Lo the County Board of Arlington Comty is hereby
approved, snd the State Highwey Commissioter is herehy sutherized to exacute
mﬂmmnrﬂmﬂummﬂmadndnfqﬂtalﬂmfmmmamﬂm

and subject to the restriction that the lands sre to be wmed for moeed om

street purposss or title reverts to tha Coemmorsrenith sng abjert to such
other restrictlore as may be desmed requisite,

Yotien Carrlsd.

The mepting wae adjourned at 11:35 a.m.

Approved:

Sos /o pt. By o K

Alrman

Attestad:




